
1 
 

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
2.30 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 27/09/2023 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  (5 mins) 
 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
   

2.  WORKSTREAM UPDATES AND ACTION PLANS  (30 mins total) 
 
 
  

3.  UNDERTAKING A WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH 
TO HEALTHY WEIGHT  

(10 mins) 
MERERID BOWLEY/ 
ALISON MERRY/  
ANNA PROTHERO 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
  

4.  EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT  (10 mins) 
CATHERINE JAMES/ 
JAMES LANGRIDGE-
THOMAS 

 
(Pages 11 - 32) 
  

5.  RESPONDING TO THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY  (10 mins) 
LIZ HUTCHINS 

 
(Pages 33 - 64) 
  

6.  SCRUTINY UPDATE  (5 mins) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
  

7.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th July 2023 and consider any 
matters arising. 
(Pages 65 - 68) 
  

8.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS   
 
Friday 15th December 10.00am – 12.00pm 
 
  

Closed Session 
 

  
9.  PARTNERS SITUATIONS DISCUSSION   

 
  
 
 
 



Ref Actions Lead Rag Rating Plan Start Plan Finish Progress

1 Establishing senior level support 
and governance structures

1.1 Engage with PSB, RPB and sub-groups 
Powys Public 
Health Team 

(PPHT)
Apr-22 Ongoing

Presented Whole System Approach to Health Weight (WSA) 
work to PSB, Start Well and Live Well groups. WSA to 
Healthy Weight has become a PSB priority area. 
Workstream will report to PSB on a quarterly basis.

1.2
Engage with senior level stakeholders 
within PCC, PAVO and PTHB.

PPHT Apr-22 Ongoing Number of 1.1 meetings held to introduce the WSA 
approach to key individuals. Individuals invited to initial WSA 
engagement events held in October 2022 and January 2023.

1.3 Establish local governance structures. PPHT Dec-23 Oct-23

The WSA workstream will report to the PSB on
[...]
rd (PSB).  

It is important to note this is not an exhaustive definition of success factors, but to act as a guide for PSB members.  

 

To deliver each of the seven ambitions within this step, the later action plan has been devised. This action plan is 

cross cutting in nature, as there are activities planned to be undertaken which will impact upon several of these 

ambitions. 

When reflecting upon this action plan, it is important to reflect that: 

• The action plan is predominantly based upon years one to three of the Plan (delivering change), as these 

resources will be required to support the development of the well-being assessment and well-being plan in 

years four and five. 

• Further work is to be undertaken once the other steps’ workplans are developed to ensure alignment and that 

this workstream is supporting their aspirations. 

• This plan will be reviewed and developed iteratively as the work of the PSB progresses. 

• There will be a need to collaborate on an ad hoc, task and finish basis at the direction of the Board outside of 

this Action Plan. 

• Timescales and resources within the plan are indicative; and will need to be reviewed by PSB members to 

ensure Partners are able to commit the required resource to ensure effective delivery. 

 

Page 17

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5789/The-Powys-Well-being-Plan
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/


Powys Public Service’s Board  Step Action Plan 

2 
 

What the Well-being Plan said we would do? 
1 We will create a network between PSB partners and the wider public to share, collaborate, and co-

ordinate engagement activity, with the aim to involve as many people as possible within the work of the PSB 

and shaping the future of Powys 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. PSB Partners will share the findings of any engagement activity in a co-ordinated manner to help Partners 

understand the well-being of the people of Powys and what needs to be done collectively to improve this. 

2. Engagement will be undertaken together as Partners, rather than in isolation, allowing for economies of 

scale whilst reducing engagement fatigue for the people of Powys in understanding their well-being. 

 

2 We will explore the formation of a Powys People’s Assembly, endeavouring to represent as wide a range of 

our diverse population through language of choice, to act as a steering group for the work of Powys PSB, 

seeking to empower residents to participate in and influence decision making 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. A Powys People’s Assembly will be established and held regularly, with their views contributing to shaping 

their well-being, alongside the activity and decision making of PSB Partners 

2. People from a diverse range of backgrounds, including those who speak Welsh, will feel empowered and 

given equal voice within the Powys People’s Assembly 

 

Page 18



Powys Public Service’s Board  Step Action Plan 

3 
 

3 We will explore how people can use the arts and physical activity, such as accessing the natural 

environment, to understand what is important to people’s well-being 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. The use of creative arts and culture will be well established as a medium for the PSB to engage with the 

people of Powys. 

2. Engagement will be undertaken through physical activity alongside traditional platforms, such as within the 

range of green and blue spaces within Powys’s natural environment, encouraging people to connect with 

their lived environments. 

 

4 We will create a network between Partner’s data colleagues and the wider public (where appropriate) to share 

data and analysis, and identify opportunities to collaborate to improve understanding of well-being 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. PSB Partners will share the findings of any data and analytics activity in a co-ordinated manner to help 

Partners understand the well-being of the people of Powys and what needs to be done collectively to 

improve this. 

2. Future Powys PSB Well-being Assessments will have reduced evidence gaps and increased number of 

data sources, improving the understanding of the people of Powys, which is used by PSB Partners to 

inform future plans. 

 

Page 19



Powys Public Service’s Board  Step Action Plan 

4 
 

5 We will seek to develop data and analysis related skills of PSB Partners, and the wider public, in turn 

supporting skills development through further training and working opportunities 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓   ✓  ✓  ✓   
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. Data analysis skills within PSB organisations will be supported to be improved. 

2. Data analysis skills will be supported be improved for the people of Powys who are interested in developing 

their capabilities in this area 

 

6 We will establish a means for smaller, more targeted workstreams to access PSB as easily as possible 

and harness the energy and additional value of the PSB 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. PSB members will have a defined mechanism to draw upon the expertise and collective value of the PSB 

and raise awareness of activities which could have additional value when supported by PSB members. 

2. The PSB will support delivery of work beyond the Well-being Plan on an ad hoc basis to support the well-

being of the people of Powys. 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Powys Public Service’s Board  Step Action Plan 

5 
 

 

7 We will promote the role and work of the PSB and Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act, and 
seek to create opportunities to maximise its reach and raise the awareness of well-being and sharing 

best practice by establishing networks with other existing Partnership arrangements, alongside other potential 

partners such as those within other sectors and industries 

How does this contribute towards the Well-being goals? 
A Prosperous 

Wales 
A Resilient 

Wales 
A Healthier 

Wales 
A More 
Equal 
Wales 

A Wales of 
Cohesive 

Communinities 

A Wales of 
Vibrant 

Culture and 
Thriving 
Welsh 

Language 

A Globally 
Responsible 

Wales 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How does this consider the Five Ways of Working? 

Long Term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involvement 

✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  ✓  
How will we know we have achieved this? What does success look like? 

1. The PSB will support (and not duplicate) other Partnership arrangements in delivery, such as the Regional 

Partnership Board and Community Safety Partnership 

2. Town and Community Councils and young people have an improved the awareness of the WBFG Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Powys Public Service’s Board  Step Action Plan 

6 
 

Action Plan 
Which of the identified 
areas above does this 

action contribute 
towards? 

Ref Action Status Start Date End Date Duration Outcome(s) Value Potential 
Impact 

Resources 
(Subject to 

funding) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Engagement – Internal 

1 

 
Hold and initial 
workshop of 
engagement colleagues 
to create connections, 
network, and identify 
common purpose 

Closed 01/04/2023 30/06/
[...]
Powys 

 

 
1 Well-being Wales National Indicator 

Page 32

https://powys.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s79748/Draft%20Risk%20Management%20Policy%20and%20Guidance%202023.pdf


1 
 

Powys PSB Climate Well-being Update 
Powys PSB Board meeting 4 October 2023 

 

Liz Hutchins, Powys PSB Climate Working Group Convenor 

27 September 2023 

 

Introduction 
 

After a pause to starting work on the Climate Well-being step, SPF funding has been confirmed and work is 
underway to commence the project. 

This paper: 

• Provides an update about the Sustainable Places Fund grant 
• Provides and update about project initiation  
• Highlights risks and mitigation 
• Flags an opportunity to work with Mid Wales CJC on regional climate action 

 

SPF funding 
 

The full £199, 931 requested was awarded to Powys PSB for the Climate Wellbeing work. 

There was a delay in the funding decision meaning the work will need to be achieved in a shorter time scale. 

A revised budget has been drafted (attached) with input from some PSB members. The budget changes the 
timescale but not roles or projects. 

We are waiting for confirmation of the revised budget. 

 

Project initiation 
 

Project planning 

A revised project plan has been drafted (attached). This will be discussed at an in-person Powys PSB Climate 
Working Group workshop in November. The date/venue is being scheduled. 

Action needed: Please ensure your organisation is represented at the workshop. 

Recruitment 

Recruitment for the climate officer and administrative assistant is very urgent if they are to be one-year 
contracts, maximising the attractiveness of the roles. 

Page 33

5



2 
 

Securing highly skilled staff as soon as possible is critical to project success. 

Recruitment is being organised by Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority (BBNPA). A recruitment pack 
is being finalised. 

The jobs will be advertised as fixed term contracts and as secondment opportunities. 

Action needed: Please consider whether these roles would be useful professional development 
opportunities for staff in your organisation. (The admin role is at the upper end with a need to support 
complex project management) 

Action needed: Please promote the job adverts as soon as they are circulated. 

 

Convening 

The SPF funding covers two days a week for a Climate Convenor. Liz Hutchins will start this formally as soon 
as the funding is finalised, but has in any case been leading the work. 

 

Risks and mitigation 
 

There are risks to delivering an already ambitious project in a shorter timescale. 

The below table sets out the risks presented to SPF. It will be discussed at the November workshop. 

In future the PSB Board will receive a RAG-rated risk analysis. 

Issue Risk  Mitigation 

Recruitment  Not able to secure appropriate skills. 

Not able to recruit in the timescale 
wanted. 

 

Climate Well-being Officer: 

• Start recruitment promptly on securing a 
grant. 

• Structure role to be attractive to 
appropriate applicants. 

• Actively promote through extensive 
existing specialist networks.  

Administrative Assistant: secure time of PSB 
member officer rather than new recruit. 

Communications Officer: secure time of PSB 
member officer rather than new recruit. 

Commissioning 
consultants 

Not able to secure appropriate 
expertise in the timescale needed. 

Scope consultancy options and start 
procurement processes early. 

Draw on extensive existing networks of 
practice to identify appropriate consultant. 

Page 34



3 
 

Data from PSB 
members 

Not able to secure timely information 
from PSB members to contribute to 
analysis and feasibility. 

Minimise demands on PSB members. 

Relationship management with PSB members, 
and clear communications about why their 
input is important, what is needed, in what 
form, and by when. 

Feasibility 
studies 

Unable to: 
• Determine the scale of climate 

impact 
• Determine technical feasibility 
• Make informed cost estimate
[...]
................23 

Governance arrangements to manage the funding and the activities ...................................................................24 

Procurement ...........................................................................................................................................................24 

Annex 3: SPF criteria ......................................................................................................................................................25 

Interventions ..........................................................................................................................................................25 

Investment Priority: Supporting Local Business .....................................................................................................25 

Further information .......................................................................................................................................................26 

 

 

  

Page 38



    
  
 

3 
 

Introduction 
 

Climate impacts are happening sooner than models predicted. Critical tipping points in the Earth’s natural systems 
are already being breached with the catastrophic effects of wildfires and flooding on an unprecedented scale in 
2023. The future of civilisation, and the natural world as we know it, rests on delivering accelerated decarbonisation, 
and nature restoration at scale. 

The Powys Public Services Board has decided to take a strategic approach to this emergency and to play a leadership 
role across the county in relation to decarbonisation, adaptation and carbon sequestration in a way that maximises 
the wellbeing benefits for people and restores nature. 

The PSB’s work will begin with rapid assessments of the carbon footprint of Powys, the risks and vulnerabilities 
posed by climate breakdown, and the potential for increased drawdown of carbon through restoring nature. Action 
plans will then be developed, info
[...]
 translation 

 
 

  

Page 41



    
  
 

6 
 

Who will deliver the activities 
 

The project will be directed and managed by a Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Convenor (2 days a week). 
 
In-house research, will be delivered by a Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Officer (full time), supported by: 

• A part time Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Administrative Assistant (2 days a week) 
• Part time Communications Officer or equivalent consultancy (1 day a fortnight) 
• The Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Working Group* 
• Advisors, including technical, academic and community representatives, as needed. 

 
Day to day project, data and events management will be delivered by: 

• The Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Officer supported by 
• the Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Administrative Assistant, and 
• input of Powys PSB Climate Wellbeing Working Group as needed – especially to maximise synergies with 

other work and events 
 
A large portion of the work will be delivered through consultants with specialist technical skills not available within 
the PSB – see below. 
 
*The Powys PSB Climate Well-being Working Group includes representatives of the following organisations who 
have expertise in climate: 

• Powys County Council 
• Natural Resources Wales 
• Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations 
• Powys Teaching Health Board 
• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
• Dyfed Powys Police 
• Bannau Brycheiniog (Brecon Beacons) National Park Authority 

Well-being Working Group members will need to contribute expertise and data to the project. 
 

  

Page 42



    
  
 

7 
 

Planned activities and how they will be delivered 
 

Activity How it will be delivered 
Carbon footprint analysis 
and 
Paris Agreement-aligned net 
zero trajectory analysis 

In-house gap analysis. Consultancy 
supported by PSB data. 
 

Land character, condition 
and sequestration potential 
assessment. 

In-house gap analysis. Consultancy 
supported by PSB data. 

Research 
and analysis 

Climate
[...]
  £                                 -   1,000£                 1,000£                 1,000£                 1,000£                 500£                     500£                     500£                     500£                      £                          3,000 

Total SPF Budget:  £                            199,931  £                               199,931  £               40,397  £                        -    £               44,497  £               20,754  £                       20,754  £               46,439  £               44,668  £               23,547  £               48,287  £               23,047  £               47,787  £               22,005  £               38,437  £                     179,177 

Research and analysis total 40,750£                              40,750£                                 
Feasibility studies total 15,000£                              15,000£                                 
Public engagement to support research and fesibility studies 2,400£                                2,400£                                   
Staffing total 141,781£                            141,781£                               

Grand total 199,931£           199,931£             

Staffing

Total Project Costs 2024/25

Research and 
analysis

Feasibility studies

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON 
THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Leader PCC) Chair  
Mererid Bowley (Director of Public Health Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Carl Cooper (Chair PTHB) 
Iwan Cray (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 
Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate Services Powys County Council) 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager Powys County Council) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Hayley Thomas (Interim Chief Executive Powys Teaching Health Board) 
  
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Carol Davies (PCC Translator) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 
Felicity Llewelyn (PCC) 

 
1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jack Straw, Interim Chief Executive 
PCC, Dafydd Llewelyn Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner, Alison 
Perry, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
2.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 
There was no update from Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority which 
was the body leading on this step. JLT reported that work had not progressed 
while they  awaited the outcome of the Shared Prosperity Fund bid. 
 
Gavin Bown asked if there was any opportunity to further refine the sub-groups 
to ensure that the right people were around the table and cross step working. 
Step leads were asked to review membership of their sub-groups and to report 
back with details of this and phasing of their action plans to the next meeting. 
ACTION  
 
Emma Palmer noted that the Climate Emergency was a challenge for each of the 
partners. She advised that Dr Alan Netherwood had been commissioned to look 
at what the Council would need to do to reach its target of net zero by 2030. She 
suggested that his report should be included on the agenda for the next meeting.  
  
She suggested that for the next meeting expectations should be set so there was 
clarity on the outcomes each step was expected to achieve. 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

7



Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

Hayley Thomas noted that while each partner would have their own plans and 
priorities for tackling climate change, there was value in what could be achieved 
in partnership, particularly high impact actions such as the charging 
infrastructure. She would be keen to have a deep dive at the meeting on the 
work that sits below each step. There was also an opportunity to share learning 
and information such as Dr Netherwood’s report. 
  
  

3.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - HEALTHY WEIGHTS  
 

Mererid Bowley reported on the work of the group and she confirmed that there 
was good cross partner representation on the group. They were taking a whole 
systems approach to weight management, mapping the local picture and looking 
at where there could be the greatest impact. She advised that obesity prevention 
was very complex, long-term work and would involve multiple layers of action at 
legislative level and Welsh government level.  
 
With some of the highest obesity rates for children age under 5 in Wales, 
children and young people, and access to healthy food was identified by partners 
and stakeholders as the area for focus. The following areas had been identified: 
breastfeeding, infant feeding, cooking skills and the cost of healthy food.  Work 
has progressed to map the local system to understand what is going on in these 
key areas. This would inform an action plan to take the work forward. 
  

   
4.  STEP VERBAL UPDATE - EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT  

 
During quarter one workshops had been held to identify some common purposes 
and ensure the right representation to ensure effective working. Mapping had 
been started to understand what engagement was needed.   
 
The opportunity to work together and share good practice was welcomed. It 
would be good to have a central depository of information that everyone could 
draw from. It was suggested that evidence and insight should be shared with the 
Regional Partnership Board. Hayley Thomas, who chaired the RPB, said that 
she was happy to pick this up.  

  
  

5.  POWYS PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

There was agreement that the multi-agency nature of the PSB should be 
reflected in the scrutiny arrangements. It was proposed that a maximum of three 
co-opted members should be appointed. This would require a decision by 
Council in October 2023.  
 
 RESOLVED to recommend to the Council at its meeting in 

October 2023 to amend the membership of the Public Service 
Board Scrutiny Committee to accommodate a maximum of 
three co-opted Members from other organisations  

 
• Those co-opted members cannot: 
• be drawn from the executive of the organisation. 

Page 66



Public Service Board Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

• be officers from the organisation. 
• be Powys County Council representatives on those 

organisations. 
 

6.  YSTRADGYNLAIS TOWN COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT - FOR 
INFORMATION  

 
The PSB received the annual report from Ystradgynlais Town Council for 
2022/23. Emma Palmer offered to set up a meeting with the Town Council to 
discuss how their actions could align with the PSB objectives.   

 
7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 None 

8.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
Thursday 28th September 10.00am – 12.00pm 
Friday 15th December 10.00am – 12.00pm 

 
 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 UNDERTAKING A WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO HEALTHY WEIGHT
	4 EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT (10 mins) CATHERINE JAMES/JAMES LANGRIDGE-THOMAS
	Introduction
	What activity has been undertaken in Quarters 1 and 2 2023/24?
	What activity is planned to be undertaken in Quarters 3 and 4 2023/24?
	What are the risks to delivery?
	What assurance activity has been undertaken?
	Resources
	Appendix A - Evidence and Insight Work Plan August 2023
	Introduction
	What the Well-being Plan said we would do?
	Action Plan
	Delivery
	Monitoring and Review


	5 RESPONDING TO THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY
	Introduction
	SPF funding
	Project initiation
	Risks and mitigation
	Mid Wales CJC
	Powys PSB Climate Well-being revised project plan
	Introduction
	Project Summary
	Project plans
	Three project strands
	Who will deliver the activities
	Planned activities and how they will be delivered
	Project milestones
	Research and analysis
	Feasibility studies
	Capacity building


	Risk Management
	Identified ri

Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD ON ZOOM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
Mererid Bowley (Director of Public Health Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Nigel Brinn Executive (Director Economy and Environment Powys County Council) 
Nicola Brown (HM Probation and Prisons) 
Claire Bryant (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Carl Cooper (Chair Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Iwan Cray (Deputy Chief Fire Officer Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Liz Hutchins (Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority) 
Bailie Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate Services Powys County Council) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner)  
Chief Inspector Matthew Price (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Anna Prothero (Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Hayley Thomas (Interim Chief Executive Powys Teaching Health Board) 
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority) 
  
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 
Felicity Llewelyn (PCC) 
Eirlys Williams (PCC Translator) 

 
1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. He congratulated Emma Palmer 
on her appointment as Chief Executive of Powys County Council.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jack Straw Interim Chief Executive of 
Powys County Council, Duncan Hamer Welsh Government, Chief Inspector 
Jacqui Lovatt Dyfed Powys Police, Christine Harley HM Prisons and Probation 
Service.   

 
2.  UNDERTAKING A WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO HEALTHY WEIGHT  

 
Mererid Bowley and Anna Prothero gave a presentation on taking a whole 
system approach to healthy weight. A system approach was required in 
response to a complex problem like obesity and involved multiple stakeholders. 
A high level action plan had been developed following Public Health Wales 9 
step methodology that all Welsh health boards were following. Mapping of the 
system had been undertaken, a narrative document produced, and presentations 
made to various strategic groups. There had been engagement with 
stakeholders through one-to-one meetings and multi stakeholder events.   



Public Service Board Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

 

The engagement events had identified Children and Families and Access to 
Healthy Foods as the top two priority areas.  
  
It was confirmed that there was engagement with schools through the local 
healthy schools team and were working with the Schools service on the 
curriculum.   
  
   

3.  EVIDENCE AND INSIGHT (10 MINS) CATHERINE JAMES/JAMES 
LANGRIDGE-THOMAS  

 
The report noted activities undertaken in the first two quarters and the activities 
planned for quarters 3 and 4. Seven outcomes had been identified: 
  

1. Create a network between PSB partners and the wider public to share, 
collaborate, and coordinate engagement activity. 

2. Explore the formation of a Powys People’s Assembly to act as a steering 
group for the work of Powys PSB, seeking to empower residents to 
participate in and influence decision making. 

3. Explore how people can use the arts and physical activity. 
4. Create a network between Partner’s data colleagues and the wider public 

(where appropriate) to share data and analysis, and identify opportunities 
to collaborate to improve understanding of well-being. 

5. Develop data and analysis related skills of PSB Partners, and the wider 
public, in turn supporting skills development through further training and 
working opportunities. 

6. Establish a means for smaller, more targeted workstreams to access PSB 
as easily as possible and harness the energy and additional value of the 
PSB. 

7. Promote the role and work of the PSB and Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act. 

  
Each were aligned with the well-being goals. Emma Palmer stressed the 
importance of having these foundations in place to enable the partners to work 
collaboratively.  

 
4.  RESPONDING TO THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 
The Board received an update from Gavin Bown of NRW and Liz Hutchins of 
Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority on the Climate Well-being project 
plan.  
  
Sustainable Places Fund (SPF) funding of just under £200,000 had been 
confirmed and work was underway to commence the project. A revised project 
plan had been drafted and would be discussed at an in-person Powys PSB 
Climate Working Group workshop in November. Partners were asked to ensure 
they were represented at the workshop. 
  
Recruitment for the climate officer and administrative assistant posts and 
partners would take place shortly were asked to consider whether these roles 
would be useful professional development opportunities for staff and to promote 
the job adverts as soon as they are circulated. 



Public Service Board Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

 

  
There were three main strands to the project: 

1. Research and analysis  
2. Feasibility Studies  
3. Capacity Building. 

  
  
It was explained that the project was intended to map out the carbon footprint of 
Powys, the risks and vulnerabilities posed by climate breakdown, and the 
potential for increased drawdown of carbon through restoring nature.   
  
There was a discussion on when there would be a move to the delivery stage 
and it was explained that once the research and analysis had been completed, 
action plans would be developed. It was noted that whilst each of the partner 
organisations had responsibility to deliver net zero, the strategic approach being 
taken by the PSB would help align resources and ensure maximum benefit. 
There was agreement that there needed to be co-ordination across Mid Wales 
and the Chair advised that he would raise this issue with the Mid Wales CJC. 
  
This would be an item for the agenda of the next meeting following the 
workshop.   
  
ACTION – All partners to provide Liz Hutchins with an update on what they are 
doing on climate change to support the development of the action plan 
The Board received an update  

 
5.  SCRUTINY UPDATE  

 
Catherine James advised that the Council would be considering the 
recommendation of the Democratic Services Committee that the membership of 
the PSB Scrutiny Committee be amended to accommodate co-opted Members 
from other organisations. PAVO had already submitted a nomination and other 
partners were asked to contact her with their nominations.  

 
6.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6th July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
7.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
15 December 2023 at 10 am. 

 
8.  PARTNERS SITUATIONS DISCUSSION  

 
The Board moved into a closed session and received briefings from each of the 
partner organisations on the challenges they were facing. It was suggested that 
partners shared service changes proposals.  
  
ACTION – Catherine James to amalgamate and share the presentations. 
  



Public Service Board Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

 

The Chair proposed that the management teams of each organisation discuss 
how best to share information and have discussions about proposals to change 
services outside the framework of formal PSB meetings. He also proposed that 
the chief finance officers of each organisation meet to discuss the budgets and 
likely impacts on services. 
 
ACTION – Emma Palmer and Catherine James to co-ordinate.  
  

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


